Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date: April 17th, 2009 / Rev.: 1.3 /  Page 1 / 77
Features
• Single output current up to 700 mA
• Dual output current up to ±300mA
• 3 watts maximum output power
• High efficiency up to 85%
• RoHS directive compliant
• SIP package, 21.8 x 9.2 x 11.1mm (0.86 x 0.36x 0.44 inch)

General Specification P5 Soldering and Reflow Consideration P75
Characteristic Curves P6 - P69 Packaging Information P75
Test Configurations P70 Part Number Structure P76
EMC Considerations P71 - P72 Safety and Installation Instruction P77
Input Source Impedance P73 MTBF and Reliability P77
Thermal Consideration P73
Application Note
Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date:March 30th, 2012 / Rev.: 1.4 /  Page 2 / 77
3W, Single and Dual Output
Absolute Maximum Rating
Parameter Model Min Max Unit
Input Voltage
Continuous
TMR 3-05xx
TMR 3-12xx
TMR 3-24xx
TMR 3-48xx
9
18
36
75
Vdc
Input Voltage
Transient (100ms)
TMR 3-05xx
TMR 3-12xx
TMR 3-24xx
TMR 3-48xx
15
36
50
100
Vdc
Input Voltage Variation
(complies with EST300 132 part 4.4) All  5 V/ms
Operating Ambient Temperature (with derating) All -40 100 °C
Operating Case Temperature All  100 °C
Storage Temperature All -55 105 °C
Output Specification
Parameter Model Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage
(Vin = Vin nom; Full Load ; TA=25°C)
TMR 3-xx10
TMR 3-xx11
TMR 3-xx09
TMR 3-xx12
TMR 3-xx13
TMR 3-xx21
TMR 3-xx22
TMR 3-xx23
3.267
4.95

Created by Traco Electronic AG Arp. www.tracopower.com Date:March 30th, 2012 / Rev.: 1.4 /  Page 76 / 77
3W, Single and Dual Output
Part Number Structure
TMR 3 – 4811
Note 1.  Maximum value at nominal input voltage and full load of standard type.
Note 2.  Typical value at nominal input voltage and full load.
Model
Number
Input
Range
Output
Voltage
Output Current Input Current Efficiency (2)
(%) Full Load Full Load( 1)
TMR 3-0510 4.5 – 9 VDC 3.3 VDC 700mA 650mA 75
TMR 3-0511 4.5 – 9 VDC 5 VDC 600mA 800mA 79
TMR 3-0509 4.5 – 9 VDC 9 VDC 333mA 789mA 80
TMR 3-0512 4.5 – 9 VDC 12 VDC 250mA 779mA 81
TMR 3-0513 4.5 – 9 VDC 15 VDC 200mA 769mA 82
TMR 3-0521 4.5 – 9 VDC ±5 VDC ±300mA 810mA 78
TMR 3-0522 4.5 – 9 VDC ±12 VDC ±125mA 779mA 81
TMR 3-0523 4.5 – 9 VDC ±15 VDC ±100mA 779mA 81
TMR 3-1210 9 – 18 VDC 3.3 VDC 700mA 263mA 77
TMR 3-1211 9 – 18 VDC 5 VDC 600mA 325mA 81
TMR 3-1209 9 – 18 VDC 9 VDC 333mA 329mA 80
TMR 3-1212 9 – 18 VDC 12 VDC 250mA 316mA 83
TMR 3-1213 9 – 18 VDC 15 VDC 200mA 316mA 83
TMR 3-1221 9 – 18 VDC ±5 VDC ±300mA 320mA 82
TMR 3-1222 9 – 18 VDC ±12 VDC ±125mA 316mA 83
TMR 3-1223 9 – 18 VDC ±15 VDC ±100mA 316mA 83
TMR 3-2410 18 – 36 VDC 3.3 VDC 700mA 134mA 76
TMR 3-2411 18 – 36 VDC 5 VDC 600mA 160mA 82
TMR 3-2409 18 – 36 VDC 9 VDC 333mA 160mA 82
TMR 3-2412 18 – 36 VDC 12 VDC 250mA 158mA 83
TMR 3-2413 18 – 36 VDC 15 VDC 200mA 156mA 84
TMR 3-2421 18 – 36 VDC ±5 VDC ±300mA 164mA 80
TMR 3-2422 18 – 36 VDC ±12 VDC ±125mA 158mA 83
TMR 3-2423 18 – 36 VDC ±15 VDC ±100mA 154mA 85
TMR 3-4810 36 – 75 VDC 3.3 VDC 700mA 69mA 74
TMR 3-4811 36 – 75 VDC 5 VDC 600mA 83mA 79
TMR 3-4809 36 – 75 VDC 9 VDC 333mA 82mA 80
TMR 3-4812 36 – 75 VDC 12 VDC 250mA 81mA 81
TMR 3-4813 36 – 75 VDC 15 VDC 200mA 80mA 82
TMR 3-4821 36 – 75 VDC ±5 VDC ±300mA 83mA 79
TMR 3-4822 36 – 75 VDC ±12 VDC ±125mA 80mA 82
TMR 3-4823 36 – 75 VDC ±15 VDC ±100mA 79mA 83
Input Voltage Range
05 : 4.5 ~ 9V
12 : 9 ~ 18V
24 : 18 ~ 36V
48 : 36 ~ 75V
Output Voltage
10 : 3.3Vdc
11 : 5Vdc
09 : 9Vdc
12 : 12Vdc
13 : 15Vdc
21 : ±5Vdc
22 : ±12Vdc
23 : ±15Vdc
Max. Output Power
3 Watt
Application Note